Income (loss) from discontinued operations   9,884   11,200   14,422   (3,389)   (43,523)
Net income (loss)  $ 54,923  $ (13,485)  $ (13,954)  $ (43,538)  $ (135,399)

Per share data:
Income (loss) from continuing operations:

Per basic share   $ 0.91  $ (0.52)  $ (0.66)  $ (1.09)  $ (2.51)
Per diluted share  $ 0.87  $ (0.52)  $ (0.66)  $ (1.09)  $ (2.51)

Balance Sheet Data
As of September 30
(in thousands)

   2006   2005   2004   2003   2002

Cash, cash equivalents and marketable securities  $ 123,967  $ 40,175  $ 51,572  $ 28,439  $ 84,180
Working capital   129,683   56,996   58,486   77,382   111,650
Total assets   287,547   206,287   213,243   232,439   285,943
Long-term liabilities   84,516   94,701   96,051   161,750   175,000
Shareholders’ equity   149,399   75,563   85,809   44,772   81,950

46

Table of Contents

EMCORE CORPORATION
Consolidated Statement of Operations - Unaudited

For the fiscal year ended September 30, 2003
(in thousands, except per share data)

As Previously

Reported

EMD
Discontinued
Operations

Adjustment (1)

Stock
Compensation

Expense
Adjustment (2)   As Restated

Revenue  $ 60,284  $ (9,432)  $ -  $ 50,852
Cost of revenue   61,959   (8,756)   880   54,083

Gross loss   (1,675)   (676)   (880)   (3,231)

Operating expenses:

Selling, general and administrative   21,637   (2,460)   839   20,016
Research and development   17,002   (2,172)   179   15,009

Total operating expenses   38,639   (4,632)   1,018   35,025
Operating (loss) income   (40,314)   3,956   (1,898)   (38,256)

Other (income) expense:

Interest income   (1,009)   -   -   (1,009)
Interest expense   8,288   -   -   8,288
Net gain from debt extinguishment   (6,614)   -   -   (6,614)
Equity in net loss of GELcore investment   1,228   -   -   1,228

Total other expenses   1,893   -   -   1,893
(Loss) income from continuing operations   (42,207)   3,956   (1,898)   (40,149)

Discontinued operations:

Income (loss) from discontinued operations, net of tax   3,682   (3,956)   (3,115)   (3,389)

Net loss  $ (38,525)  $ -  $ (5,013)  $ (43,538)

Per share data:
Basic and diluted per share data:

(Loss) income  from continuing operations  $ (1.14)  $ 0.10  $ (0.05)  $ (1.09)
Income (loss) from discontinued operations   0.10   (0.10)   (0.09)   (0.09)

Net loss  $ (1.04)  $ -  $ (0.14)  $ (1.18)

Weighted-average number of shares outstanding used in basic and diluted per

share calculations   36,999   36,999   36,999   36,999
____________

 (1) In August 2006, EMCORE sold its EMD division to IQE.EMCORE’s financial statements have been reclassified to reflect the EMD business as
a discontinued operation.

 (2) This restatement principally reflects additional stock-based compensation expense under APB 25, the Company’s historical accounting method,
relating to the Company’s historical stock option grants.  See Explanatory Note immediately preceding Part I of this Annual Report regarding
our restated financial statements.  See Item 8 – Financial Statements and Supplementary Data, specifically Note 20 of the Notes to Consolidated
Financial Statements, for the financial impact of the stock-based compensation expense, on a year-by-year basis, associated with our historical
stock option grant review.

47

Table of Contents

EMCORE CORPORATION
Consolidated Statements of Operations - Unaudited

For the fiscal year ended September 30, 2002
(in thousands, except per share data)

As Previously

Reported

EMD
Discontinued
Operations

Adjustment (1)

Stock
Compensation

Expense
Adjustment (2)   As Restated

Revenue  $ 51,236  $ (18,541)  $ -  $ 32,695
Cost of revenue   62,385   (17,660)   854   45,579

Gross loss   (11,149)   (881)   (854)   (12,884)

Operating expenses:

Selling, general and administrative   16,491   (2,765)   767   14,493
Research and development   30,580   (2,562)   230   28,248
Impairment   30,804   (17,718)   -   13,086

Total operating expenses   77,875   (23,045)   997   55,827
Operating (loss) income   (89,024)   22,164   (1,851)   (68,711)

Other (income) expense:

Interest income   (2,865)   -   -   (2,865)
Interest expense   8,936   -   -   8,936
Reduction in fair value of investment   14,388   -   -   14,388
Equity in net loss of GELcore investment   2,706   -   -   2,706

Total other expenses   23,165   -   -   23,165
(Loss) income from continuing operations   (112,189)   22,164   (1,851)   (91,876)

Discontinued operations:

Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax   (17,572)   (22,164)   (3,787)   (43,523)

Net loss  $ (129,761)  $ -  $ (5,638)  $ (135,399)

Per share data:
Basic and diluted per share data:

(Loss) income from continuing operations  $ (3.07)  $ 0.61  $ (0.05)  $ (2.51)
Loss from discontinued operations   (0.48)   (0.61)   (0.10)   (1.19)

Net loss  $ (3.55)  $ -  $ (0.15)  $ (3.70)

Weighted-average number of shares outstanding used in basic and diluted per

share calculations   36,539   36,539   36,539   36,539
____________

 (1) In August 2006, EMCORE sold its EMD division to IQE.EMCORE’s financial statements have been reclassified to reflect the EMD business as
a discontinued operation.

 (2) This restatement principally reflects additional stock-based compensation expense under APB 25, the Company’s historical accounting method,
relating to the Company’s historical stock option grants.  See Explanatory Note immediately preceding Part I of this Annual Report regarding

[…]

Company recorded no financial statement benefit for option grants issued above the fair market value on the revised measurement dates, as such
benefit would not be permitted under generally accepted accounting principles. The total adjustment related to other equity awards totaled
approximately $0.6 million, or approximately 2%.

Tax Impact

The Company reviewed the implications of Section 162(m) of the Internal Revenue Code which prohibits tax deductions for non-performance based
compensation paid to the chief executive officer and the four highest compensated officers in excess of one million dollars in a taxable year and concluded
that no adjustments to our previously filed financials statements are required.

The following tables present the effects of the restatement on the Company’s previously issued consolidated financial statements for the years ended
September 30, 2004 and 2005 and as of September 30, 2005:

109

Table of Contents

Consolidated Statements of Operations
For the fiscal year ended September 30, 2004

(in thousands, except per share data)

As Previously

Reported

EMD
Discontinued
Operations

Adjustment (1)

Stock
Compensation

Expense
Adjustment   As Restated

Revenue  $ 93,069  $ (11,184)  $ -  $ 81,885
Cost of revenue   85,780   (8,429)   61   77,412

Gross profit   7,289   (2,755)   (61)   4,473

Operating expenses:

Selling, general and administrative   21,927   (2,168)   260   20,019
Research and development   23,555   (3,515)   18   20,058

Total operating expenses   45,482   (5,683)   278   40,077
Operating (loss) income   (38,193)   2,928   (339)   (35,604)

Other (income) expense:

Interest income   (783)   -   -   (783)
Interest expense   6,156   -   -   6,156
Net gain from debt extinguishment   (12,312)   -   -   (12,312)
Impairment of investment   500   -   -   500
Equity in net income of GELcore investment   (789)   -   -   (789)

Total other income   (7,228)   -   -   (7,228)
(Loss) income from continuing operations   (30,965)   2,928   (339)   (28,376)

Discontinued operations:

Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax   (2,045)   (2,928)   (189)   (5,162)
Gain on disposal of discontinued operations, net of tax   19,584   -   -   19,584

Income (loss) from discontinued operations   17,539   (2,928)   (189)   14,422

Net loss  $ (13,426)  $ -  $ (528)  $ (13,954)

Per share data:
Basic and diluted per share data:

(Loss) income from continuing operations  $ (0.72)  $ 0.07  $ (0.01)  $ (0.66)
Income (loss) from discontinued operations   0.41   (0.07)   -   0.34

Net loss  $ (0.31)  $ -  $ (0.01)  $ (0.32)

Weighted-average number of shares outstanding used in basic and diluted per

share calculations   43,303   -   -   43,303
__________________
(1) See Note 8, “Discontinued Operations and Restructuring Charges” in Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements.

110

Table of Contents

Consolidated Statements of Operations
For the fiscal year ended September 30, 2005

(in thousands, except per share data)

As Previously

Reported

EMD
Discontinued
Operations

Adjustment (1)

Stock
Compensation

Expense
Adjustment   As Restated

Revenue  $ 127,603  $ (12,236)  $ -  $ 115,367
Cost of revenue   106,746   (10,721)   40   96,065

Gross profit   20,857   (1,515)   (40)   19,302

Operating expenses:

Selling, general and administrative   24,697   (1,686)   208   23,219
Research and development   17,429   (1,044)   69   16,454

Total operating expenses   42,126   (2,730)   277   39,673
Operating loss (income)   (21,269)   1,215   (317)   (20,371)

Other (income) expense:

Interest income   (1,081)   -   -   (1,081)
Interest expense   4,844   -   -   4,844
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment   439   -   -   439
Equity in net loss of GELcore investment   112   -   -   112

Total other expenses   4,314   -   -   4,314
(Loss) income from continuing operations   (25,583)   1,215   (317)   (24,685)

Discontinued operations:

Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax   -   (1,215)   (61)   (1,276)
Gain on disposal of discontinued operations, net of tax   12,476   -   -   12,476

Income (loss) from discontinued operations   12,476   (1,215)   (61)   11,200

Net loss  $ (13,107)  $ -  $ (378)  $ (13,485)

Per share data:
Basic and diluted per share data:

(Loss) income from continuing operations  $ (0.54)  $ 0.02  $ -  $ (0.52)
Income (loss) from discontinued operations   0.26   (0.02)   -   0.24

Net loss  $ (0.28)  $ -  $ -  $ (0.28)

Weighted-average number of shares outstanding used in basic and diluted per

share calculations   47,387   -   -   47,387
__________________
(1) See Note 8, “Discontinued Operations and Restructuring Charges” in Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements.

111

Table of Contents

 Consolidated Balance Sheet
As of September 30, 2005

(in thousands)

As Previously

Reported

EMD
Discontinued
Operations

Adjustment (1)

Stock
Compensation

Expense
Adjustment   As Restated

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 19,525  $ -  $ -  $ 19,525
Marketable securities   20,650   -   -   20,650
Restricted cash   547   -   -   547
Accounts receivable, net   22,633   (2,470)   -   20,163
Receivables, related parties   4,197   -   4,197
Inventory, net   18,348   (1,189)   -   17,159
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   3,638   (109)   -   3,529
Assets of discontinued operations   -   7,249   -   7,249

Total current assets   89,538   3,481   93,019

Property, plant and equipment, net   56,957   (2,418)   -   54,539
Goodwill   34,643   -   -   34,643
Other intangible assets, net   5,347   (172)   -   5,175
Investments in unconsolidated affiliates   12,698   -   -   12,698
Long-term receivables, related parties   169   -   -   169
Other non-current assets, net   6,935   (891)   -   6,044

Total assets  $ 206,287  $ -  $ -  $ 206,287

LIABILITIES and SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable  $ 15,587  $ (1,736)  $ -  $ 13,851
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   19,086   (1,209)   -   17,877
Convertible subordinated notes, current portion   1,350   -   -   1,350
Liabilities of discontinued operations   -   2,945   -   2,945

Total current liabilities   36,023   -   -   36,023

Convertible subordinated notes   94,701   -   -   94,701

Total liabilities   130,724   -   -   130,724

Shareholders’ equity:

Preferred stock, $0.0001 par, 5,882 shares  authorized, no shares outstanding   -   -   -   -
Common stock, no par value, 100,000 shares authorized, 48,023 shares issued

and 48,003 shares outstanding   392,466   -   23,808   416,274
Accumulated deficit   (315,971)   -   (23,808)   (339,779)
Treasury stock, at cost; 20 shares   (932)   -   -   (932)

Total shareholders’ equity   75,563   -   -   75,563

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity  $ 206,287  $ -  $ -  $ 206,287

__________________
(1) See Note 8, “Discontinued Operations and Restructuring Charges” in Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements.

112

Table of Contents

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
As of September 30, 2004

(in thousands)

As Previously

Reported

EMD
Discontinued
Operations

Adjustment (1)

Stock
Compensation

Expense
Adjustment   As Restated

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net loss  $ (13,426)  $ -  $ (528)  $ (13,954)

Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used for operating activities:

Recognition of loss on marketable securities   (25)   -   -   (25)
Stock-based compensation expense   -   -   339   339
Loss from discontinued operations   2,045   2,928   189   5,162
Gain on disposal of discontinued operations   (19,584)   -   -   (19,584)
Gain from debt extinguishment   (12,312)   -   -   (12,312)
Depreciation and amortization expense   15,219   503   -   15,722
(Adjustment) provision for doubtful accounts   (215)   37   -   (178)
Equity in net income of unconsolidated affiliates   (789)   -   -   (789)
Compensatory stock issuances   812   -   -   812
Reduction of note receivable due for services received   521   -   -   521
Impairment of investment   500   -   -   500

Total non-cash adjustments   (13,828)   3,468   528   (9,832)

Changes in operating assets and liabilities, net of effect of acquisitions:

Accounts receivable   (6,190)   424   -   (5,766)
Related party receivables   110   -   -   110
Inventory   (752)   1,510   -   758
Prepaid and other current assets   (560)   (507)   -   (1,067)
Other assets   (1,009)   308   -   (701)
Accounts payable   6,543   1,113   -   7,656
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   992   (558)   -   434

Total change in operating assets and liabilities   (866)   2,290   -   1,424

Net cash used for operating activities of continuing operations   (14,694)   5,758   528   (8,408)
Net cash used for operating activities of discontinued operations   (4,218)   (5,758)   -   (9,976)

Net cash used for operating activities   (32,338)   -   -   (32,338)

Cash flows from investing activities:

Purchase of property, plant and equipment   (4,173)   1,445   -   (2,728)
Cash purchase of businesses, net of cash acquired   (3,386)   -   -   (3,386)
Purchase of marketable securities   (49,621)   -   -   (49,621)
Sale of marketable securities   17,475   -   -   17,475
Investing activities of discontinued operations   62,043   (1,445)   -   60,598

Net cash provided by investing activities  $ 22,338  $ -  $ -  $ 22,338
__________________
(1) See Note 8, “Discontinued Operations and Restructuring Charges” in Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements.

113

Table of Contents

(Continued from previous page)

As Previously

Reported

EMD Discontinued
Operations

Adjustment (1)
Stock Compensation
Expense Adjustment  As Restated

Cash flows from financing activities:

Repurchase of convertible subordinated notes   (10)   -   -   (10)
Payments on capital lease obligations   (60)   -   -   (60)
Proceeds from exercise of stock options   2,642   -   -   2,642
Proceeds from employee stock purchase plan   911   -   -   911
Convertible debt/equity issuance costs   (2,500)   -   -   (2,500)

Net cash provided by financing activities   983   -   -   983

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents   (9,017)   -   -   (9,017)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period   28,439   -   -   28,439

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period  $ 19,422  $ -  $ -  $ 19,422
__________________
(1) See Note 8, “Discontinued Operations and Restructuring Charges” in Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements.

114

Table of Contents

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
As of September 30, 2005

(in thousands)

As Previously

Reported

EMD
Discontinued
Operations

Adjustment (1)

Stock
Compensation

Expense
Adjustment   As Restated

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net loss  $ (13,107)  $ -  $ (378)  $ (13,485)

Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used for operating activities:

Stock-based compensation expense   -   -   317   317
Loss from discontinued operations   -   1,215   61   1,276
Gain on disposal of discontinued operations   (12,476)   -   -   (12,476)
Depreciation and amortization expense   14,464   (1,287)   -   13,177
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment   439   -   -   439
(Adjustment) provision for doubtful accounts   (302)   12   -   (290)
Equity in net loss of unconsolidated affiliates   112   -   -   112
Compensatory stock issuances   775   -   -   775
Reduction of note receivable due for services received   521   -   -   521
Forgiveness of shareholders’ notes receivable   34   -   -   34

Total non-cash adjustments   3,567   (60)   378   3,885

Changes in operating assets and liabilities, net of effect of acquisitions:

Accounts receivable   (1,556)   769   -   (787)
Related party receivables   (397)   -   -   (397)
Inventory   (59)   (444)   -   (503)
Prepaid and other current assets   (1,142)   28   -   (1,114)
Other assets   (978)   680   -   (298)
Accounts payable   (477)   642   -   165
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   (1,138)   173   -   (965)

Total change in operating assets and liabilities   (5,747)   1,848   -   (3,899)

Net cash used for operating activities of continuing operations   (2,180)   1,788   378   (14)
Net cash used for operating activities of discontinued operations   -   (1,788)   -   (1,788)

Net cash used for operating activities   (15,287)   -   -   (15,287)

Cash flows from investing activities:

Purchase of plant and equipment   (5,357)   223   -   (5,134)
Investments in unconsolidated affiliates   (1,495)   -   -   (1,495)
Investments in associated company   (1,000)   -   -   (1,000)
Cash purchase of businesses, net of cash acquired   (2,821)   -   -   (2,821)
Purchase of marketable securities   (13,275)   -   -   (13,275)
Sale of marketable securities   24,775   -   -   24,775
Funding of restricted cash   (547)   -   -   (547)
Proceeds from disposals of property, plant and equipment   15   -   -   15
Investing activities of discontinued operations   13,197   (223)   -   12,974

Net cash provided by investing activities  $ 13,492  $ -  $ -  $ 13,492
__________________
(1) See Note 8, “Discontinued Operations and Restructuring Charges” in Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements.

115

Table of Contents

(Continued from previous page)

As Previously

Reported

EMD Discontinued
Operations

Adjustment (1)
Stock Compensation
Expense Adjustment  As Restated

Cash flows from financing activities:

Payments on capital lease obligations  $ (43)  $ -  $ -  $ (43)
Proceeds from exercise of stock options   936   -   -   936
Proceeds from employee stock purchase plan   1,005   -   -   1,005

[…]

(Loss) income from continuing operations   (8,188)   (5,112)   (6,768)   (4,617)

Discontinued operations:

(Loss) income from discontinued operations, net of tax   (1,089)   151   (192)   (146)
Gain on disposal of discontinued operations, net of tax   -   12,476   -   -

(Loss) income from discontinued operations   (1,089)   12,627   (192)   (146)

Net (loss) income  $ (9,277)  $ 7,515  $ (6,960)  $ (4,763)

Per share data:
Basic and diluted per share data:

(Loss) income from continuing operations  $ (0.17)  $ (0.11)  $ (0.15)  $ (0.10)
(Loss) income from discontinued operations   (0.02)   0.27   -   -

Net (loss) income  $ (0.19)  $ 0.16  $ (0.15)  $ (0.10)

Weighted-average number of shares outstanding used in basic and diluted per

share calculations

 46,994

 47,265
   47,426

  47,861

119

Table of Contents

Consolidated Statements of Operations
For the three months ended December 31, 2004

(in thousands, except per share data)

As Previously

Reported

EMD
Discontinued
Operations

Adjustment (1)

Stock
Compensation

Expense
Adjustment   As Restated

Revenue  $ 26,964  $ (1,827)  $ -  $ 25,137
Cost of revenue   24,889   (2,235)   14   22,668

Gross profit   2,075   408   (14)   2,469

Operating expenses:

Selling, general and administrative   5,560   (451)   76   5,185
Research and development   5,059   (190)   6   4,875

Total operating expenses   10,619   (641)   82   10,060
Operating (loss) income   (8,544)   1,049   (96)   (7,591)

Other (income) expense:

Interest income   (233)   -   -   (233)
Interest expense   1,202   -   -   1,202
Equity in net income of GELcore investment   (372)   -   -   (372)

Total other expenses   597   -   -   597
(Loss) income from continuing operations   (9,141)   1,049   (96)   (8,188)

Discontinued operations:

Loss from discontinued operations   -   (1,049)   (40)   (1,089)

Net loss  $ (9,141)  $ -  $ (136)  $ (9,277)

Per share data:
Basic and diluted per share data:

(Loss) income from continuing operations  $ (0.19)  $ 0.02  $ -  $ (0.17)
Loss from discontinued operations   -   (0.02)   -   (0.02)

Net loss  $ (0.19)  $ -  $ -  $ (0.19)

Weighted-average number of shares outstanding used in basic and diluted per

share calculations   46,994   -   -   46,994
__________________
(1) See Note 8, “Discontinued Operations and Restructuring Charges” in Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements.

120

Table of Contents

 Consolidated Statements of Operations
For the three months ended March 31, 2005

(in thousands, except per share data)

As Previously

Reported

EMD
Discontinued
Operations

Adjustment (1)

Stock
Compensation

Expense
Adjustment   As Restated

Revenue  $ 30,430  $ (3,571)  $ -  $ 26,859
Cost of revenue   24,901   (2,481)   4   22,424

Gross profit   5,529   (1,090)   (4)   4,435

Operating expenses:

Selling, general and administrative   5,127   (554)   32   4,605
Research and development   4,069   (379)   2   3,692

Total operating expenses   9,196   (933)   34   8,297
Operating (loss) income   (3,667)   (157)   (38)   (3,862)

Other (income) expense:

Interest income   (249)   -   -   (249)
Interest expense   1,202   -   -   1,202
Equity in net loss of GELcore investment   297   -   -   297

Total other expenses   1,250   -   -   1,250
Loss from continuing operations   (4,917)   (157)   (38)   (5,112)

Discontinued operations:

Income (loss) from discontinued operations, net of tax   -   157   (6)   151
Gain on disposal of discontinued operations, net of tax   12,476   -   -   12,476

Income (loss) from discontinued operations   12,476   157   (6)   12,627

Net income (loss)  $ 7,559  $ -  $ (44)  $ 7,515

Per share data:
Basic and diluted per share data:

Loss from continuing operations  $ (0.10)  $ (0.01)  $ -  $ (0.11)
Income from discontinued operations   0.26   0.01   -   0.27

Net income  $ 0.16  $ -  $ -  $ 0.16

Weighted-average number of shares outstanding used in basic and diluted per

share calculations   47,265   -   -   47,265
__________________
(1) See Note 8, “Discontinued Operations and Restructuring Charges” in Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements.

121

Table of Contents

Consolidated Statements of Operations
For the three months ended June 30, 2005

(in thousands, except per share data)

As Previously

Reported

EMD
Discontinued
Operations

Adjustment (1)

Stock
Compensation

Expense
Adjustment   As Restated

Revenue  $ 33,234  $ (3,318)  $ -  $ 29,916
Cost of revenue   26,503   (2,902)   8   23,609

Gross profit   6,731   (416)   (8)   6,307

Operating expenses:

Selling, general and administrative   7,902   (402)   27   7,527
Research and development   4,061   (199)   3   3,865

Total operating expenses   11,963   (601)   30   11,392
Operating income (loss)   (5,232)   185   (38)   (5,085)

Other (income) expense:

Interest income   (297)   -   -   (297)
Interest expense   1,202   -   -   1,202
Equity in net loss of GELcore investment   778   -   -   778

Total other expenses   1,683   -   -   1,683
(Loss) income from continuing operations   (6,915)   185   (38)   (6,768)

Discontinued operations:

Loss from discontinued operations   -   (185)   (7)   (192)

Net (loss) income  $ (6,915)  $ -  $ (45)  $ (6,960)

Per share data:
Basic and diluted per share data:

Loss from continuing operations  $ (0.15)  $ -  $ -  $ (0.15)
Loss from discontinued operations   -   -   -   -

Net loss  $ (0.15)  $ -  $ -  $ (0.15)

Weighted-average number of shares outstanding used in basic and diluted per

share calculations   47,426   -   -   47,426
__________________
(1) See Note 8, “Discontinued Operations and Restructuring Charges” in Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements.

122

Table of Contents

Consolidated Statements of Operations
For the three months ended September 30, 2005

(in thousands, except per share data)

As Previously

Reported

EMD
Discontinued
Operations

Adjustment (1)

Stock
Compensation

Expense
Adjustment   As Restated

Revenue  $ 36,975  $ (3,520)  $ -  $ 33,455
Cost of revenue   30,453   (3,103)   14   27,364

Gross profit   6,522   (417)   (14)   6,091

Operating expenses:

Selling, general and administrative   6,108   (279)   73   5,902
Research and development   4,240   (276)   58   4,022

Total operating expenses   10,348   (555)   131   9,924
Operating income (loss)   (3,826)   138   (145)   (3,833)

Other (income) expense:

Interest income   (302)   -   -   (302)
Interest expense   1,238   -   -   1,238
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment   439   -   -   439
Equity in net (income) loss of GELcore investment   (591)   -   -   (591)

Total other expenses (income)   784   -   -   784
Income (loss) from continuing operations   (4,610)   138   (145)   (4,617)

Discontinued operations:

Income (loss) from discontinued operations, net of tax   -   (138)   (8)   (146)

Net income (loss)  $ (4,610)  $ -  $ (153)  $ (4,763)

Per share data:
Basic and diluted per share data:

Income (loss) from continuing operations  $ (0.10)  $ -  $ -  $ (0.10)
Income from discontinued operations   -   -   -   -

Net income (loss)  $ (0.10)  $ -  $ -  $ (0.10)

Weighted-average number of shares outstanding used in basic and diluted per

share calculations   47,861   -   -   47,861
__________________
(1) See Note 8, “Discontinued Operations and Restructuring Charges” in Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements.

123

Table of Contents

 Consolidated Statements of Operations
For the three months ended December 31, 2005

(in thousands, except per share data)

As Previously

Reported

EMD
Discontinued
Operations

Adjustment (1)

Stock
Compensation

Expense
Adjustment   As Restated

Revenue  $ 39,891  $ (4,162)  $ -  $ 35,729
Cost of revenue   33,055   (3,750)   76   29,381

Gross profit   6,836   (412)   (76)   6,348

Operating expenses:

Selling, general and administrative   7,263   (347)   138   7,054
Research and development   4,434   (239)   78   4,273

Total operating expenses   11,697   (586)   216   11,327
Operating (loss) income   (4,861)   174   (292)   (4,979)

Other (income) expense:

Interest income   (330)   -   -   (330)
Interest expense   1,297   -   -   1,297
Loss from convertible subordinated notes exchange offer   1,078   -   -   1,078
Equity in net income of GELcore investment   (547)   -   -   (547)
Equity in net loss of Velox investment   182   -   -   182

Total other expenses   1,680   -   -   1,680
(Loss) income from continuing operations   (6,541)   174   (292)   (6,659)

Discontinued operations:

Loss from discontinued operations   -   (174)   (40)   (214)

Net loss  $ (6,541)  $ -  $ (332)  $ (6,873)

Per share data:
Basic and diluted per share data:

Loss from continuing operations  $ (0.14)  $ -  $ -  $ (0.14)
Loss from discontinued operations   -   -   -   -

Net loss  $ (0.14)  $ -  $ -  $ (0.14)

Weighted-average number of shares outstanding used in basic and diluted per

share calculations   48,181   -   -   48,181
__________________
(1) See Note 8, “Discontinued Operations and Restructuring Charges” in Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements.

124

Table of Contents

Consolidated Statements of Operations
For the three months ended March 31, 2006

(in thousands, except per share data)

As Previously

Reported

EMD
Discontinued
Operations

Adjustment (1)

Stock
Compensation

Expense
Adjustment   As Restated

Revenue  $ 41,162  $ (5,047)  $ -  $ 36,115
Cost of revenue   32,473   (4,231)   6   28,248

Gross profit   8,689   (816)   (6)   7,867

Operating expenses:

Selling, general and administrative   11,001   (399)   50   10,652
Research and development   4,964   (240)   10   4,734

Total operating expenses   15,965   (639)   60   15,386
Operating loss   (7,276)   (177)   (66)   (7,519)

Other (income) expense:

Interest income   (246)   -   -   (246)
Interest expense   1,359   -   -   1,359
Equity in net loss of GELcore investment   397   -   -   397
Equity in net loss of Velox investment   150   -   -   150

Total other expenses   1,660   -   -   1,660
Loss from continuing operations   (8,936)   (177)   (66)   (9,179)

Discontinued operations:

Income (loss) from discontinued operations, net of tax   -   177   (7)   170
Gain on disposal of discontinued operations, net of tax   2,012   -   -   2,012

Income (loss) from discontinued operations   2,012   177   (7)   2,182

Net loss  $ (6,924)  $ -  $ (73)  $ (6,997)

Per share data:
Basic and diluted per share data:

Loss from continuing operations  $ (0.18)  $ -  $ -  $ (0.18)
Income from discontinued operations   0.04   -   -   0.04

Net loss  $ (0.14)  $ -  $ -  $ (0.14)

Weighted-average number of shares outstanding used in basic and diluted per

share calculations   49,410   -   -   49,410
__________________
(1) See Note 8, “Discontinued Operations and Restructuring Charges” in Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements.

125

Table of Contents

Consolidated Statements of Operations
For the three months ended June 30, 2006

(in thousands, except per share data)

As Previously

Reported

EMD
Discontinued
Operations

Adjustment (1)

Stock
Compensation

Expense
Adjustment   As Restated

Revenue  $ 41,954  $ (5,631)  $ -  $ 36,323
Cost of revenue   33,336   (4,641)   83   28,778

Gross profit   8,618   (990)   (83)   7,545

Operating expenses:

Selling, general and administrative   8,182   (401)   105   7,886
Research and development   5,152   (179)   80   5,053

Total operating expenses   13,334   (580)   185   12,939
Operating loss   (4,716)   (410)   (268)   (5,394)

Other (income) expense:

Interest income   (263)   -   -   (263)
Interest expense   1,331   -   -   1,331
Equity in net loss of GELcore investment   129   -   -   129

Total other expenses   1,197   -   -   1,197
Loss from continuing operations   (5,913)   (410)   (268)   (6,591)

Discontinued operations:

Income (loss) from discontinued operations   -   410   (26)   384

Net loss  $ (5,913)  $ -  $ (294)  $ (6,207)

Per share data:
Basic and diluted per share data:

Loss from continuing operations  $ (0.12)  $ (0.01)  $ -  $ (0.13)
Income from discontinued operations   -   0.01   -   0.01

Net loss  $ (0.12)  $ -  $ -  $ (0.12)

Weighted-average number of shares outstanding used in basic and diluted per

share calculations   50,430   -   -   50,430
__________________
(1) See Note 8, “Discontinued Operations and Restructuring Charges” in Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements.

126

Table of Contents

NOTE 22.  Subsequent Events